
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
John Grieve 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 224 3836 

 
 

 
East North East Area Leader:  
Rory Barke 
Tel: 33 67627 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in  the Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Monday, 2nd December, 2013 at 5.30 pm  

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

G Wilkinson (Chair) - Wetherby; 
A Lamb - Wetherby; 
J Procter - Wetherby; 

 
N Buckley - Alwoodley; 
P Harrand - Alwoodley; 
D Cohen - Alwoodley; 

 
A Castle - Harewood; 
R Procter - Harewood; 
M Robinson - Harewood; 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified  on the agenda 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2000 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 28th October 2013 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

1 - 6 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

Alwoodley; 
Harewood; 
Wetherby 

 WELL-BEING FUND AND YOUTH ACTIVITY 
FUND 
 
To consider a report by the East North East Area 
Leader which provides Members with an update on 
the current position of the Area Committee’s 
budgets and sets out details of applications 
seeking wellbeing funding and youth activity 
funding. 
 
(Report attached)  
 
 
 
 
 

7 - 24 

9   
 

Harewood; 
Wetherby 

 WHARFE VALLEY LEARNING PARTNERSHIP 
 
To consider a report of the Wharfe Valley Learning 
Partnership which explains the rationale and 
benefits of the development of the Wharfe Valley 
Learning Partnership, the consultation that has 
resulted in its development and the current position 
in this process. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

25 - 
32 

10   
 

Alwoodley; 
Harewood; 
Wetherby 

 AREA PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATE 
 
To consider a report by the Lead Member for 
Health and Well Being for the North East (Outer) 
Area Committee which outlines the action being 
taken to discharge the Statutory responsibilities of 
Leeds City Council, to lead and deliver the public 
health agenda, raise awareness of the Area Lead 
Member for Health and Wellbeing, inform the Area 
committee of the current position regarding public 
health work in the Outer North East Area 
Committee and set the scene for future progress.  
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

33 - 
42 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

Alwoodley; 
Harewood; 
Wetherby 

 ENVIRONMENT SUB GROUP 
 
To consider a report by the East North East Area 
Leader which provides Members with the minutes 
of the last meeting of the Outer North East 
Environment Sub-Group which took place on 14th 
November 2013. 
 
(Report/Minutes attached) 
 

43 - 
50 

12   
 

Alwoodley; 
Harewood; 
Wetherby 

 AREA COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 
 
To consider a report by the East North East Area 
Leader which provides a summary of key activities 
and projects in the Outer North East area which 
support the Area Committee Business Plan 
priorities. The report also provides an outline of 
how the priorities for 2014/15 will be prepared.  
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

51 - 
64 

13   
 

Harewood; 
Wetherby 

 OUTER NORTH EAST PARISH AND TOWN 
COUNCIL FORUM 
 
To consider a report by the East North East Area 
Leader which provides Members with the minutes 
of the latest meeting of the Outer North East Parish 
and Town Council Forum. 
 
(Report/Minutes attached) 
 
 

65 - 
72 

14   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Monday 3rd February 2014 at 5.30pm in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 2nd December, 2013 

 

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 28TH OCTOBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Wilkinson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Lamb, J Procter, N Buckley, 
P Harrand, A Castle, D Cohen and 
M Robinson 

 
   

 
OFFICERS: 
 
Michelle Anderson – Employment and Skills Service 
Keri Evans – Employment and Skills Services 
Rory Barke – East North East Area Lead 
Carole Clark – East North East Area Support Team 
John Grieve – Governance Services 
 

31 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of the inspection of documents 
 

32 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no items where the press or public would be required to be 
excluded from the meeting proceedings 
 

33 Late Items  
 

There were no late items 
 

34 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Procter 
 

35 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests 
 

36 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.   
 
On this occasion, there were no matters raised under this item by members of 
the public. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday,
[...]
venue. 
 
In responding Ms Anderson said city wide coverage was difficult to achieve, 
moving a service closer to the Wetherby area would require a political 
decision.  
 
The Chair thanked Ms Anderson and Ms Evans for their attendance and 
presentation commenting that it had stimulated some useful discussions 
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted 
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 2nd December, 2013 

 

(ii) That the NEET (16-24) statistics on gender breakdown be 
supplied to Members in due course 

 
39 Well-being Fund Budgets  
 

The East North East Area Leader submitted a report which provided an 
update on the current position of the revenue well-being Funding for the Area 
Committee and set out details of applications seeking well-being funding. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for 
information/ comment of the meeting. 
 

• Outer North East Area Committee Well-Being Budget 2013-14 
(Appendix A referred) 

• Well-Being Budget 2013-14 Ward Breakdown (Appendix B referred) 

• Well-Being Budget 2013-14 – Small Grants (Appendix C referred) 

• Well-Being Fund Monitoring Report (Appendix D referred) 
 
Carole Clark North East Area Management presented the report and 
responded to Members comments and queries. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices 
which included: 
 

• Available funding for current financial year 

• Moor Allerton Sports and Social Club  - return of well-being monies 
 
In responding to the issue concerning Moor Allerton Sports and Social Club 
and the return of well-being monies, officers confirmed that arrangements 
were on-going to secure the return of un-used funding. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note the spend to date and current balances for the 2013/14 
Financial year. 
 

(ii) That the following projects be determined as follows: 
 

Project Organisation Amount Granted £ 

Wetherby Park Run Parkrun Limited Refused 

Leeds Road Path 
Clearance 

Leeds City Council Deferred for further 
consultation with ward 

Members 

 
 

(iii) To approve the spending of £1677.60 from the youth activity 
fund to cover summer holiday projects in Alwoodley which were 
originally funded from the wellbeing fund.  

 
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 2nd December, 2013 

 

40 Area Chairs Forum Minutes  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report notifying members that the minutes of the Area Chairs Forum 
meetings would be brought to Area Committee meetings as a regular agenda 
item.  
 
The report also provided a brief overview of the Area Chairs Forum meetings.  
 
The minutes of the Area Chairs Forum dated 6th September 2013 were 
submitted for information and comment. 
 
The Chair drew Members attention to paragraph 7.16 of the minutes of the 
Area Chairs Forum “Area Committee Delegations” and the suggestions made 
by this Committee to delegate the functions of the Planning Enforcement 
Service to the Area Committee. 
 
The Chair reported that the issue had being well received by the Forum, the 
Executive Member responsible agreeing to explore the matter further with the 
Chief Planning Officer. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted 
 

(ii) That The Minutes of the Area Chairs Forum dated 6th 
September 2013 were received and noted 

 
(iii) To welcome the positive discussion around the delegation of the  

Planning Enforcement Service to the Area Committee 
 

41 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Monday 2nd 
December 2013 at 5.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of East North East Area Leader 

Report to Outer North East Area Committee 

Date:  2nd December 2013 

Subject: Well-being Fund and Youth Activity Fund  

Are specific e
[...]
ittee 

Date: 2nd December 2013 

Subject: Wharfe Valley Learning Partnership 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
Summary of main issues  
 
Nine schools in the North East of Leeds within the EPOS cluster are in the process of 
consultation and arranging agreement from their governing bodies to form a new Wharfe 
Valley Learning Partnership (a Co-operative Educational Trust). The purpose of the trust is 
to secure sustainable schooling and high quality educational outcomes for children 
attending trust schools through shared expertise, peer challenge and collaborative 
advantage.  The planned date for the start of the Trust is January 1st 2014. 
 
Recommendations 
 
1. To note the interest of the nine identified schools in forming a trust and the benefits 

proposed.  
2. To note the public and governance consultation undertaken to date in relation to the 

proposals 
3. To seek support from the Area Committee for the trust and its ambition for educational 

excellence in the area it will serve. 
 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
The purpose of the report is to share the rationale and benefits of the development of a 
Wharfe Valley Learning Partnership, the consultation that has resulted in its development 
and the current position in this process. 
 
 
 

 Report author:  R. Madeley 

Tel:  0113 2886394 

Agenda Item 9

Page 25



 

 

2. Background information 
 

2.1 For over two years headteachers in the EPoSS Family of Schools (FoS) have been 
in consideration of suitable models to support the desire of schools to continue to 
improve and develop the quality of the education provided for local children. This 
h
[...]
dardised Rate), compared to 449 per 100,000 for deprived Leeds and 123.6 

per 100,000, for Wetherby West. 

In terms of the main causes of premature mortality (Cancer/Circulatory disease and Respiratory 

disease) mortality rates are below the rates for the deprived areas of Leeds, and on a downward 

trend. However, there is still great variation across the Area Committee with rates highest for 

circulatory disease and cancer  in Moor Allerton and  for respiratory disease in Wetherby East, 

Thorp Arch and Walton. Women living in this area have a particularly high respiratory mortality 

rate, which is higher than that of deprived Leeds, but not reflected in the recorded rate of COPD or 

smoking in the area. 

3. Choosing Healthy lifestyles and access to screening -Recorded Prevalence  

GP (Directly Standardised Data) 2012-13, (which only reflects patients recorded on the GP 

system), shows considerably fewer people smoking than in deprived Leeds, fewer obese adults 

and fewer individuals with Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary disease. However, when taken at MSOA 

level, Moor Allerton MSOA has 24,157.6 per 100,000 people defined as obese, compared with 

21,525.6 per 100,000 in Leeds residents generally and 26,150 per 100,000 in Leeds deprived.  

In terms of smoking, Moor Allerton’s rate of 24,019 per 100,000 is the highest in the Outer North 

East Area Committee, but still low, compared to the Leeds deprived rate of 33,572 per 100,000.  

This also translates into higher rates of Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease in this population 

(1878.0 per 100,000) compared to the rest of Outer North East, but not compared to deprived 

Leeds, which has a rate of  2,933.8 per 100,000 .  

Diabetes rates are also considerably lower than the deprived fifth of Leeds, but again with the 

exception of Moor Allerton MSOA, which is almost as high as the Leeds deprived rate. However, 

high recorded rates can be seen in a positive light, if the outcome is lower premature m

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 3rd February, 2014 

 

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 2ND DECEMBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Wilkinson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Procter, N Buckley, A Castle, 
D Cohen and M Robinson 

 
   

 
OFFICERS: 
 
Lucy Jackson – Leeds Community Health Trust 
Liz Bailey – Leeds Community Health Trust 
Rupert Madeley – Wharfe Valley Learning Partnership 
Neil Evans – Director of Environmental and Neighbourhoods 
John Woolmer – East North East Locality Manager, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods Directorate 
Rory Barke – East North East Area Leader 
Carole Clark – East North East Area Support Team 
John Grieve – Governance Services 
 

42 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of the inspection of documents. 
 

43 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no items where the press or public would be required to be 
excluded from the meeting proceedings. 
 

44 Late Items  
 

One formal late item of business was admitted to the agenda with the 
agreement of the Chair and Members of the Committee. The item in question, 
Area Chair’s Forum Minutes, was not available at the time of agenda 
publication and it was considered to be in the best interests of the Committee 
that the matter be consider (Minute No.56  refers) 
 
Members also accepted the inclusion of a number of additional applications 
seeking assistance from the Well Being Fund. Again Members considered it 
to be in the best interests of the Committee that the applications be 
considered without delay (Minute No.49 refers) 
 

45 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Procter, Councillor A 
Lamb and Councillor P Harrand 
 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 3rd February, 2014 

 

46 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests. 
However, Councillor J Procter required it to be recorded that he declared an 
interest in Agenda Item No. 8 (Well Being Fund and Youth Activity Fund) his 
daughter being a member of Wetherby RUFC for which a grant application 
had been received (Minute No.49 refers) 
 

47 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.   
 
On this occasion, there were no matters raised under this item by Members of 
the Public. 
 

48 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28th October 
2013 were accepted as a true and correct record 
 

49 Well-Being Fund and Youth Activity Fund  
 

The East North East Area Leader submitted a report which provided Members 
with an update on the current position of the Area Committee’s budget and 
also set out details of applications seeking wellbeing funding and youth 
activity funding. 
 
With the agreement of the Area Committee the following additional 
applications were submitted for consideration:  
 
WellBeing Funding 
 
Walton Cycle Track, Boiler replacement, Barwick Village Hall and  
WYP Farmwatch Landrovers 
 
Youth Activity Funding 
 
Football Sessions and Autism Support Group 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for 
information/ comment of the meeting 
 

• The current revenue financial position of the Area Committee 
(Appendix A) 

• The remaining balances for the small grants and skips pots (Appendix 
B) 

• Approvals of Small Grants 2013 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 3rd February, 2014 

 

• Current balance on the Capital Budget (Appendix D) 

• Youth Activity Fund 2013 -14 (Appendix E) 
 
 
Carole Clark North East Area Support presented the report and responded to 
Members comments and queries. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices 
which included: 
 

• Available funding for the current financial year 

• Clarification around some of the projects seeking financial assistance 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note the spend to date and current balances for the 2013/14 
financial year for Wellbeing and Youth Activity Funds 
 

(ii) That the following projects requesting Wellbeing Funding be 
determined as follows:  

 

Project Organisation Amount Granted £ 

Leeds Road path 
clearance  

Leeds City Council Deferred for further 
consultation with Ward 
Members 

Walton Cycle Track Walton Parish Council Approve up to a 
maximum of £32,000. 
(In the event of a 
Section 106 contribution   
becoming available from 
the Thorp Arch 
development, the 
Wellbeing contribution 
to reduce accordingly) 

Boiler Replacement Barwick Village Hall  £2,000 

West Yorkshire Police – 
Farmwatch Landrovers 

WYP – Wetherby & 
Harewwood NPT 

Deferred for further 
clarification from the 
applicant 

 
(iii) That the following applications requesting Youth Activity Funding 

be determined as follows: 
 

Project Organisation Amount Granted £ 

Northcall Nights Northcall £2,840 

Minibridge and Contract 
Bridge Lessons 

Leeds Bridge Club 
(Alwoodley) 

Not Granted 

Minibridge and Contract 
Bridge Lessons 

Leeds Bridge Club 
(Wetherby) 

Not Granted 

Girls Rugby Wetherby RUFC £600.00 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 3rd February, 2014 

 

Challenge 14 Wetherby District 
Scouts 

£1,900 

Football Sessions Leeds City Council £1,370.60 

Autism Support Group  Autism Support Group 
(EPOSS) 

£1,000 approved in 
principle subject to 
Members being satisfied 
as to the suitability of 
the venue 

 
50 Wharfe Valley Learning Partnership  
 

The Wharfe Valley Learning Partnership submitted a report which explained 
the rationale and benefits of the development of the Wharfe Valley Learning 
Partnership, describing the consultation that had resulted in its development 
and the current position in the process. 
 
Rupert Madeley, Head teacher, Harewood C of E Primary School and 
Partnership representative presented the report and responded to Members 
comments and queries. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included: 
 

• The purpose of the Wharfe Valley Learning Partnership 

• It’s vision, values and initial priorities 

• Require a model based on quality of achievement 

• The benefits envisaged – Work together to raise education standards 
 
The Chair thanked Mr Madeley for his attendance and presentation 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note the interest of the nine identified schools in forming a 
Trust and the potential benefits 
 

(ii) To note the public and governance consultation arrangements 
undertaken to date in relation to the proposals 
 

(iii) To support the Trust and its ambition for educational excellence 
in the area it will serve 

 
51 Area Public Health Update  
 

The Lead Member for Health and Well Being for the North East (Outer) Area 
Committee submitted a report which outlined the action being taken to 
discharge the statutory responsibilities of Leeds City Council in leading the 
delivery of the public health agenda, raise awareness of the Area Lead 
Member for Health and Well Being, inform the Area Committee of the current 
position regarding public health work in the Outer North East Area Committee 
and set the scene for future progress. 
 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 3rd February, 2014 

 

Appended to the report was data on activities from last year along with an 
update on public health data (Appendix A) 
 
Lucy Jackson and Liz Bailey, Leeds Community Health Trust                          
presented the report and responded to Members comments and queries 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices 
which included: 
 
 

• Overarching Indicator – Life Expectancy higher than average but 
Wetherby East, Thorpe Arch and Walton and Moor Allerton had shorter 
life expectancy and a number of more pressing health issues. 

• People would live longer and have healthier lives – Premature Mortality 
(Cancer/Circulatory disease and Respiratory disease) mortality rates 
were below the rates for the deprived areas of Leeds, and on a 
downward trend. However, circulatory disease and cancer in Moor 
Allerton were higher than elsewhere across the Area Committee and  
respiratory disease in Wetherby East, Thorp Arch and Walton. Women 
living in this area had a particularly high respiratory mortality rate, 
which was higher than that of deprived Leeds, but not reflected in the 
recorded rate of Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease or smoking in 
the area. 

• Choosing Healthier Lifestyles and access to screening – Recorded 
Prevalence 

• Diabetes prevalence in Moor Allerton was almost as high as deprived 
Leeds. It was positive that more people were being identified and 
managed, but preventive work needs to be prioritised in future. ZEST 
health for Life is contracted by Public Health to deliver healthy eating 
and lifestyle work in this area and discussions will take place to see 
how this might be targeted 

• Alcohol related admissions to hospital were still high in Wetherby East, 
Thorp Arch and Walton, particularly for women. Some work had been 
delivered and more was planned to help address this 

• Best Start – Child Obesity. The trends are difficult to interpret, but 
figures suggest that in Outer North East, more children are starting 
school obese or above a healthy weight, but by year 6 the proportion of 
obese children had reduced. 

• People’s quality of life would be improved by access to quality services 
improving peoples’ mental health is a priority across the whole of the 
ENE area and a Changing MINDS course has been delivered in 
partnership with Northcall, which is now continuing with a second 
course. Further work was being planned.   

• East North East Public Health Area Specific Activity 2012/13 (As 
described in Appendix A of the submitted report) 

 
 
Councillor Procter said he was aware that many GP Surgeries sent out letters 
to their patients inviting them in for a routine medical check-up. Was there any 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 3rd February, 2014 

 

data on the rate of up take on these invitations and could Members be made 
aware? 
 
Officer confirmed such data was available and would be supplied to Members. 
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note the changes in terms of Leeds City Council’s 
responsibility around public health 
 

(ii) To recognise and support the Area Lead Member for Health and 
Well Being 

 
(iii) That data on the up take of routine medical check-ups be 

supplied to the Area Committee 
 

52 Environment Sub Group  
 

The East North East Area Leader submitted a report explaining the role of the 
Environmental Sub Group. The Minutes of the Outer North East Area 
Committee Environmental Sub Group held on 14th November 2013 were 
submitted for information/ comment. 
 
Circulated at the meeting, Members received a brief summary of the 
environmental services that it is planned would be delegated to the Area 
Committee as part of the locality service resign for April 2014. 
 
John Woolmer, East North East Locality Manager, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods Directorate presented the report and responded to Members’ 
comments and queries. Neil Evans, Director of Environmental and 
Neighbourhoods was also in attendance. 
 
Mr Woolmer highlighted the new environmental services it is proposed the 
Area Committee will resume responsibility for, which include: 
 

• Clearance of void gardens 

• Cutting back, cleaning of ginnels and other publicly accessible 
paths/paved areas/open spaces in estates 

• Removal of fly tips from open land 

• Cleaning of communal play areas 

• Cleaning of garden sites  

• Ensuring tenant satisfaction 

• Bush and ginnel clearance  

• Needle removal 

• Public convenience cleaning  

• Graffiti removal (possible issues around specialist removal needs) 

• Rapid response/ bin yards 

• Household bulky item collection 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 3rd February, 2014 

 

 
Mr Woolmer suggested that a number of smaller, zonal/-area teams could be 
created in each Locality Team. In terms of the Outer North East area, this 
may provide a dedicated team of staff that would work in the Outer North East 
area for the Area Committee in delivering the Service Level Agreement, the 
deployment of the resource being agreed through the Environmental Sub 
Group. 
 
Commenting in general about the Environmental Service, Councillor Cohen 
expressed concern about the level of service provided in the Alwoodley area. 
Councillor Cohen said that the Area Committee had agreed funding for a 
peripatetic cleaner but despite several reminders there was no sign of the of 
the post being recruited to. He also suggested that there were a number of 
other issues where Ward Members required clarification on, but it had taken 
much longer than he had expected to receive updates about. Councillor 
Cohen said the situation was disappointing and that Members expect works to 
be carried out when funds have been made available but more importantly 
expect to be kept informed in a timely fashion.  
 
In responding Mr Woolmer apologised to the Alwoodley Ward Members for 
the unusual delays in recent communications and for missing a recent Ward 
Member meeting. In offering an explanation Mr Woolmer said there had been 
some issues which had taken priority in the period since summer and that 
also meant it was difficult to progress the additional post as he had hoped. He 
accepted there could have been better communication with Elected Members 
and took full responsibility for that and committed to put that right 
 
Mr Woolmer asked Members to highlight any concerns about service delivery 
in their wards. The only issue raised by Wetherby Town Council regarding 
white bags in the town centre would be affected by the delay in the additional 
post. Mr Woolmer replied that a trial had already started which involved 
alternative, off street, disposal points for the white bags in partnership with the 
local Town Hall, Fire and Police stations. An assessment of the trial would be 
discussed with Ward Members. 
 
In offering comment the Chair said he was aware Mr Woolmer had been 
involved in other work. 
 
Commenting on the restructuring of the Department, Councillor J Procter 
asked if it was likely that all ex-ALMO staff would transfer over and whether 
that included management resources. 
 
In responding Mr Evans said there would be a formal restructure process to 
be agreed with the unions that would follow the usual ring fencing processes 
and provide opportunities for ex-ALMO environmental staff, but they would not 
be automatically transferred over. When looking across the two environmental 
services being brought together, it was envisaged that overall management 
numbers would be significantly reduced as part of the restructuring exercise 
but that the front line resource would be at least the same overall.  
 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 3rd February, 2014 

 

Commenting on the absence of the report monitoring of the Service Level 
Agreement which was due to be considered at today’s meeting, Councillor 
Procter asked how the service could be held to account if the information was 
not available. 
 
In responding Mr Evans said he was unaware of the monitoring timescales 
but agreed the report would be available for the next meeting. 
 
Mr Woolmer commented that the report would be provided to the next 
Environmental Sub Group ahead of the next Area Committee meeting. 
 
In passing comment the Area Leader said that overall there had been 
improvements in the service since it transferred to a new Locality Team but 
accepted the issues referred to by Councillor Cohen needed to be addressed 
and the Service got back on track.  
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i)  To note the contents of the Minutes of the Outer North East Area 
Committee Environmental Sub Group held on 14th November 2013 
 

(ii)  That where appropriate, to provide support in resolving any issues 
raised 

 
(iii)  That the issues around the service of a peripatetic cleaner covering 

the Outer North East Area be investigated and communicated to 
Members as a matter of urgency. 

 
(iv)  That the report monitoring the Service Level Agreement for 

Environmental Services be brought to the next meeting of the Area 
Committee, via the Environmental Sub Group 

 
53 Area Committee Business Plan Update  
 

The East North East Area Leader submitted a report which provided a 
summary of the key activities and projects in the Outer North East Area which 
support the Area Committee Business Plan priorities. The report also provided 
an outline of how the priorities for 2014/15 would be prepared. 
 
Carole Clark, North East Area Support presented the report and responded to 
Members comments and queries. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included: 
 

• Health and Well Being 

• Business 

• Children and Young People 

• Sporting Communities 

• Planning Communications and Transport 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 3rd February, 2014 

 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note the contents of the report 
 

(ii) To approve the arrangements for the preparation of the 
Business Plan priorities for 2014/15 

 
(iii) That the appointment of a Fuel Poverty Champion be deferred 

to the next meeting of the Area Committee 
 

54 Outer North East Parish and Town Council Forum  
 

The East North East Area Leader submitted a report explaining the role of the 
Outer North East Parish and Town Council Forum. The minutes of the Outer 
North East Parish and Town Council Forum held on 17th October 2013 
submitted for information/ comment. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note the Minutes of the North East Parish and Town Council 
Forum held on 17th October 2013 
 

(ii) That where appropriate, to support the Parish and Town Council 
Forum in resolving any issues raised 

 
55 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Monday 3rd 
February 2014 at 5.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 

56 Area Chairs Forum Minutes  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report notifying Members that the minutes of the Area Chairs Forum 
meetings would be brought to Area Committee meetings as a regular agenda 
item.  
 
The report also provided a brief overview of the Area Chairs Forum meetings.  
 
The minutes of the Area Chairs Forum dated 4th October 2013 were submitted 
for information and comment. 
 
On a related matter the Area Leader announced that at the recent Annual 
Awards for Excellence, Andy Birkbeck had won the Citizens and Communities 
category.  
 
The Area Leader said that as the localism officer for Wetherby and Harewood 
ward Andy had assisted the local Parish and Town Councils in understanding 
neighbourhood planning under the Localism Act. 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 3rd February, 2014 

 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted 
 

(ii) That The Minutes of the Area Chairs Forum dated 4th October  
2013 were received and noted 

 
(iii) That the congratulations of the Area Committee be passed on to 

Andy Birkbeck following his success at the recent Annual 
Awards for Excellence 

 
 
 

 
 


